# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

AR THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### TWELFTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 4, 1832.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSȚA:
1. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1832.

#### CHAPTER 209.

AN ACT to increase the Capital Stock of the Bangor Commercial Bank.

Approved January 31, 1832.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and Company of the Bangor Commercial Bank are hereby allowed to increase the Capital Stock of said Bank fifty thousand dollars, in addition to its present capital of fifty thousand dollars, to be divided into additional shares into Shares, &c. of one hundred dollars each.

To be divided

Capital Stock

Increase of

allowed.

Additional Capital to be paid silver, on or beof October next.

Loans may be additional capital whenever, Вtс.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said sum of fifty in, in gold and thousand dollars, in gold or silver, shall be paid into said fore the first day Bank on or before the first day of October next; and loans may be made by said Bank upon said additional capimade upon said tal, whenever the Directors or a majority of the Directors, together with the Cashier of said Bank, shall have signed and verified by oath, and filed in the office of the Secretary of State, a certificate, that said sum of fifty thousand dollars additional capital has actually been paid into said Bank.

### CHAPTER 210.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Milton.

Approved January 31, 1832.

Boundaries described.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the township numbered one in the sixth range of townships in Penobscot County, bounded on the West by the town of Atkinson, on the South by the town of Bradford, on the North by the towns of Milo and Kilmarnock, and on the East by Oxford plantation and township numbered two; is here-

Powers, privile- by incorporated into a town by the name of Milton. ges, and immuthe inhabitants of said town are hereby vested with all the nities.

powers, privileges and immunities which inhabitants of towns do or may by law enjoy.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any Justice of the Peace for said County is hereby authorized to issue his warrant to some inhabitant of said town, directing him to Meeting for the notify the inhabitants thereof to meet, at such time and choice of officers—how notiplace in said town as the said Justice may in said warrant fied. appoint, to choose such officers as towns in this State are empowered to choose at their annual meetings in March or April. And said notice shall be given by posting up attested copies of said warrant in two public places in said town fourteen days before the time appointed for said meeting.

### Light of the control of CHAPTER, 211, the second of the

AN ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of the Eastport Academy.

Approved January 31, 1832.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Ichabod R. Chad-sons incorporatbourne and Lorenzo Sabine with their associates be and ed. they are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Proprietors of the Eastport Academy and by that name may sue and be sued and may have a common seal, and make Privileges and any by-laws for the management of their concerns, not liabilities. repugnant to the laws of this State, and may take and hold May take and by gift, grant, devise, bequest or otherwise any real or holdreal or porpersonal estate, the annual income of which shall not exceed one thousand dollars and may give, grant, convey or lease the same, and may choose all officers necessary for the profitable management of their concerns, and for the usefulness and advancement of said Academy; Provided, Proviso. that the sole purpose of said corporation shall be to inculcate and diffuse useful knowledge.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That Ichabod R. Chad-First meeting—by whom and bourne be authorized to fix the time and place of the first how called.